

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

CLINTON M. HAMILTON-TOWN OF MOUNT VERNON--TOWN OF ELIOT.

Снар. 403

Chapter 403.

An Act to authorize Clinton M. Hamilton and others to extend their wharf into tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Clinton M. Hamilton, James M. Hamilton and C. M. Hamilton, Hamilton, their heirs and assigns, are hereby wharf. SECT. 1. Stephen B. Hamilton, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to extend their wharf into tide waters in front of their own land on the northwest side of Chebeague island, Cumberland county, with full power to erect and maintain the same.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 404.

An Act to prohibit the setting of hooks for the purpose of catching pickerel in Moose pond, in the town of Mount Vernon.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That any person or persons who are found guilty of setting hooks for the purpose of catching pickerel in Moose pond in for pickerel in Moose pond, the town of Mount Vernon, Kennebec county, for the term five years. of five years from the passage of this act, shall upon conviction of the same, before a court of proper jurisdiction, pay into the treasury of said county a fine of one dollar for each hook so set.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 405.

An Act for the protection of Trout and Pickerel, and to regulate the taking of the same from the Great Brook, Shorey's, Staples' and Parker's Brooks in the town of Eliot.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All persons are forbidden to take trout or Taking of fish in SECT. 1. pickerel in any manner from the Great brook, Shorey's, Staples' and Parker's brooks in the town of Eliot, county of York, for the term of four years.

ponds in Eliet, forbidden, for four years.

Setting hooks

613